Application No:	Consultees Name:	Received:	Comment:	Printed on: 03/11/2023 Response:		
2023/4355/P	Colin Jacobson	01/11/2023 21:32:26	COMNOT	My name is Colin Jacobson. I am a long term resident having lived at 48 Parkway for over 50 years just around the corner from the site of the proposed change of use. I attended the Resident's meeting at the invitation of the Secret Group on 4 September 2023 at Camden Town Hall.		
				In general, I was impressed by the approach of the representatives of the applicants and felt that their desire to communicate with and involve local residents was genuine andf sincere.		
				I outline my concerns below as expressed at this meeting:		
				1. Possibility of increased congestion and disruption in Arlington Road from the loading/unloading of equipment and scenery, etc. I pointed out that Arlington Road is one of the few relatively calm roads in the general overcrowding and social intensity of Camden Town, Camden market etc.		
				2. Sound proofing: the current usage of the building as a Bingo hall does not cause very much noise break-out either from within nor when customers leave. My concerns was that a more lively and interactive form of entertainment could be very different in terms of footfall, outbreak of performance activity, music noise and audience participation etc.		
				3. Following on from 2), what are the predictions for customer footfall? The existing use as a Bingo venue appears to encourage a gentle style of entrance and exiting. If several interactive productions a day are being planned, how will this impact on the locality in terms of arrivals and departures and the flow of customers leaving the venue? For instance, one speaker mentioned that at one of the company's other successful venues, "500-600 school kids came to a show". That kind of attendance would make a very different on the neighbourhood compared to the existing experience of the Bingo sessions. What dispersal will the management adopt to avoid large scale disruption after shows?		
				4. Alcohol licence and bar facility: the speakers confirmed they would be applying for a licence for the premises but emphasised that this would be ancillary to the main events and would have "minimal impact" on the overall activities. How would the bar be supervised and how would staff ensure that customers do not stay too long and so possibly exiting the venue in an over-exuberant state?		
				To sum up, I am broadly supportive of this proposal and wish it well but I have legitimate concerns, as expressed above, that the venue might add to the general mayhem in the area that residents experience 24/7. I would therefore request that the relevant Planning Officer and the Planning Committee, (should a hearing be held), pay serious attention to the matters I have raised and insist on meaningful safeguards and conditions to be incorporated into any planning consent to ensure that Secret Group Ltd and local residents can exist in harmony.		

09:10:07

				Printed on: 03/11/2023 09:10:0
Application No:	Consultees Name:	Received:	Comment:	Response:
Application No: 2023/4355/P	Consultees Name: Kathryn Gemmell	Received: 21/10/2023 10:04:24	Comment: SUPC	
				Others may have suggestions to add. We would be grateful to have your thoughts on how we can proceed with the applicant and the council.

				Printed on: 03/11/20	23 09:10:07
Application No:	Consultees Name:	Received:	Comment:	Response:	
Application No: 2023/4355/P	Consultees Name: Kathryn Gemmell	Received: 21/10/2023 10:04:06	Comment: SUPC		e
				Others may have suggestions to add. We would be grateful to have your thoughts on how we can proceed	
				with the applicant and the council.	